- Prime/Near Prime
 - Non-conforming
 - NZ

17%-22%
26%-32%
26%-32%

17%-22%
26%-32%
26%-32%

Run-off is a combination of discharges, prepayments
and scheduled loan repayments.

Discount rate 9.3% 9.1% This is the rate that reflects the current market
assessment of the time value of money and the risks
that are specific to the estimated future cash flows.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  KEY NUMBERS AND POLICIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

   RESIMAC GROUP LTD FINANCIAL REPORT 2025   72

15. Other financial liabilities (continuation)

Exposure to run off rate risk – Sensitivity analysis

Management does not expect the run-off rate to change in excess of 10% positive or 10% negative of the rates revealed

through an analysis of the Group’s historical loan data. The change estimate is calculated based on historical movements

of the prepayment rate. The effect from changes in prepayment rates, with all other variables held consistent, is as follows:

   FY25 FY24

   $000   $'000

Impact on trail commission liability – Increase/(Decrease)

+ 10%   (6,382) (6,139)

- 10%   7,269 7,027

16. Other liabilities

   FY25 FY24

   $'000

   $'000

Non-current

Reinsurance claim reserve   520 596

   520 596

The reinsurance claim reserve offsets with the reinsurance claim receivable amount in Note 10. Reinsurance claim
reserve is measured at the value that is expected to be paid for incurred claims.

17. Provisions

   FY25   FY24

   $’000   $'000

Employee benefits   4,258 5,053

Office make good   346 447

Other   1,553 604

   6,157 6,104

Current   5,207 5,542

Non-current   950 562

   6,157 6,104

  Employee

benefits
Make good Other Total

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 July 2024  5,053 447 604 6,104

Provision recognised  1,510 699 950 3,159

Provision utilised/released  (2,305) (800) (1) (3,106)

Balance at 30 June 2025  4,258 346 1,553 6,157

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  KEY NUMBERS AND POLICIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

   RESIMAC GROUP LTD FINANCIAL REPORT 2025   73

17. Provisions (continuation)

Recognition and measurement

Provisions are recognised when:

• the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event;

• it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation; and

• a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at
the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a
provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present

[…]

RESIMAC GROUP LTD FINANCIAL REPORT 2025   95

23. Financial risk management (continuation)

The following table details the notional principal amounts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

   FY25 FY24

   $000 $000

Notional principal value

Less than 1 year   116,446 105,815

1 to 2 years   112,968 98,199

2 to 5 years   2,355,772 1,013,435

   2,585,186 1,217,449

The interest rate swaps settle and reset on a monthly basis. The floating rate on the interest rate swaps is the Bank Bill
Swap Rate (BBSW) local interbank rate. The Group will settle the difference between the fixed and floating interest rate
on a net basis.

23.4.4 Corporate interest – Sensitivity analysis

The remainder of the Group’s loan portfolio and liabilities are held in corporate entities. The impact of a potential +/-
10bps change in interest rates on interest revenue and borrowing costs on balances held by the Group for the year is
set out in the table below:

   FY25 FY24

10bps +/-

   $000 $000

Impact on corporate interest revenue

Interest rate + 10bps   776 871

Interest rate - 10bps   (776) (871)

Impact on corporate funding costs

Interest rate + 10bps   (14) (39)

Interest rate - 10bps   14 39

23.4.5 Equity price risk

Equity investments shares are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade these
investments.

23.4.6 Equity investment valuation risk – sensitivity analysis

If fair value assessments on unlisted shares had been 10% higher / lower:

• Net profit for the year ended 30 June 2025 would increase/decrease by $0.5 million as a result of the changes in
fair value of the investments in unlisted shares (FY24: $0.3 million);

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  RISK
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025